
Top 5 Observed Mistakes When Reviewing Deals 
One of the unique services that we offer is to provide a customized deal review for each one of our students. 
With it, we host a dedicated email box where our students are encouraged to send in deals that they are 
considering investing in.  When an email is received, the information is compiled and compared against our 
customized deal deal review template.  Comments, feedback, and suggestions are made and the deal is 
returned to the student with them. 
 
We believe that this is an incredibly valuable service for our students and are happy to offer it as a way to 
leverage our experience and expertise when it comes to underwriting deals.  But, after reviewing hundreds of 
deals, we have noticed that our students tend to make similar mistakes.  So, with this document, we are going 
to review the top 5 most common issues in the hope that you can learn from them when submitting your own 
deals for review. 

#1 - Using the Wrong Model / Not Completing All Inputs / Not Providing Supporting Data  
Our review is only as good as the information submitted to us.  To start, we prefer that our students use our 
model and complete all inputs.  There are two tabs, “Financials” and “Background” and screenshots are 
provided below: 

 
In this example, it can be seen that there are a number of missing inputs in the “Current” column of the 
“Financials” tab and the “Background” tab is completely blank.  In order to perform the most detailed review 
possible, this information should be completed in full for both tabs. 
 
And, to validate the model assumptions, we request that our students provide as much supporting 
documentation as possible.  As best practice, the following information, as long as it is available, should be 
submitted along with the deal: 

❏ Lifetime Cash Flow Academy Deal Review Financial Model (with both tabs completed) 

❏ Property Trailing 12 Months Operating Statement  

❏ Property Rent Roll  

❏ Property Offering Memorandum (if available) 

❏ Property Photos, Maps, and Aerials  

❏ Renovation Budgets  



So, to avoid mistake #1, be sure to use the right model, complete the inputs for all fields, and include as much 
supporting documentation as possible. 

#2 - Market Vacancy 
Our model includes inputs for the “current” and “market” vacancy rates as shown in the screenshot below: 

 

It is common, particularly in value-add acquisitions, for a property to have a “current” vacancy rate that is 
significantly higher than the market.  In a value-add acquisition, the idea is that the property is purchased, units 
are renovated, and then leased up to full occupancy.  But, even if a property is fully occupied with all units 
leased, it is still a best practice to include some level of market vacancy. 

Often, we find that our students estimate 0% market vacancy.  While this is possible, it isn’t common.  Markets 
and occupancy rates are always changing so it is a best practice to estimate a minimum of 5% vacancy and up 
to 10%, depending on the specific supply and demand conditions in the local market. 

So, to avoid this mistake, give thoughtful consideration to the local market conditions, anticipated economic 
conditions, and comparable properties when choosing a market vacancy rate.  At a minimum, it should be 5% 
and higher may be justified. 

#3 - Stabilized Taxes  

In every jurisdiction, taxes are calculated based upon the property’s “assessed value.”  Each year, the 
jurisdiction’s appraiser goes through all of the properties in their portfolio and uses a proprietary formula to 
determine the assessed value for each.  Then, based on the assessed value, property taxes are calculated. 
 
While the process is relatively straightforward, it can become challenging to estimate future taxes when a 
property is purchased, particularly if it has been owned for a long period of time.  The reason is that it is 
common for a property’s market value to rise faster than its assessed value.  So, if a property has been owned 
for a long period of time, the difference between the assessed value and the market value can be significant. 
When the property is purchased and the value is re-assessed, the change in taxes can be significant. 
 
To illustrate this point, an example is helpful.  The following is an actual deal for a property in Houston, TX. 
The property had a current assessed value of $6.25M and a proposed purchase price of $10.1M.  Given the 
difference between the two figures, it would be fair to assume that post-sale taxes would rise significantly.  The 
following table provides more details: 

 
 
 



When a purchase occurs, and the property is reassessed, the assumption is that the sales price will be the 
new taxable value.  So, from the table above, it can be seen that the tax rate stays the same, but the increase 
in taxable value causes taxes to rise dramatically.  In this case, the student modeled “current” taxes correctly 
because the number was pulled from a recent tax bill.  But, their “market” assumption was for $55,000, which 
proved to be far too low.  Using the sales price as the new taxable value, it is estimated that property taxes will 
be closer to $82,000.  
 
To avoid this mistake, it should be assumed that the sales price will be the new taxable value.  Then, apply the 
same tax rate to the new taxable value to estimate market taxes.  The taxes may not rise all at once or in the 
year following the purchase, but the safe assumption is that they do.  

#4 - Property Management / Salaries & Payroll 
For properties that have more than ~25 units, it is likely that some level of administrative support will be 
needed to ensure operations run smoothly.  As the number of units rises, so does the likelihood that full time 
support staff is needed.  These individuals can be hired directly, they can be employed by a third party property 
manager, or both.  Often, we find that our students do not model the requisite expenses for support staff. 
 
Depending on the size of the asset, the property management fee can range anywhere from 3% to 10% of 
Gross Rents and the fee may or may not include full time support staff.  This is the key point.  When modeling 
property management and salaries, it is important to understand the staffing plan for the property management 
company.  If their model includes support staff, there may not be a need for a salaries budget line item.  If it 
doesn’t include support staff, additional budget is needed for salaries and $1,000 - $1,200 per unit, per year is 
the target.  
 
To avoid this mistake, take a moment to understand the cost structure and staffing plan of the current or 
proposed property management firm and model the expenses accordingly. 

#5 - Capital Expenditures & Rental Increases  
Capital expenditures are funds invested into improving or renovating a property.  For value-add properties, the 
business plan typically includes an acquisition and then some level of capital investment to bring the units up to 
market standards.  Once complete, the rents can be raised to recoup the investment. 
 
However, we have found that many of our students miss that there is a critical relationship between the amount 
of money invested in capital improvements and the modeled rental increases.  As a best practice, capital 
expenditures should be recovered within 36-48 months by increasing the property’s rents.  To illustrate how 
this should work, an example is helpful.  
 
Assume that a property has 100 units and the investor is planning to invest $500,000 in capital improvements 
($5,000 per unit).  To recoup this investment within 48 months, rents must go up by at least $104 per month 
($5,000 / 48), per unit.  If the modeled rental increases are lower, or more importantly, the market cannot 
support the increases needed to recover the investment, the overall return is going to suffer. 
 
So, when considering the capital improvement budget, it can be helpful to work backwards from the difference 
between the current rents and the market rents.  For example, assume that a property’s current rents are $650 
and the supportable market rents are $725.  If the $75 difference is multiplied by 48, it is implied that the capital 
improvement budget should be ~$3,600 per unit.  Anything more than this could cause overall returns to be 
lower than anticipated. 



Summary & Conclusions  
For each deal that is submitted to our deal review mailbox, we review each line item of the model carefully to 
ensure that the assumptions are conservative and supportable.  To ensure that they are, take heed of these 
common mistakes and incorporate the best practices into your next model prior to submitting it for review. 


